## STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE 18-E-0130 - In the Matter of Energy Storage Deployment Program.

NOTICE ANNOUNCING WEBINARS
AND SOLICITING COMMENTS

(Issued February 6, 2023)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that staff from the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA) and the Department of Public Service (DPS) will convene two webinars to discuss "New York's 6 GW Energy Storage Roadmap, Policy Options for Continued Growth in Energy Storage" (Storage Roadmap). The Storage Roadmap was filed on December 28, 2022.

During the first webinar, which will be held on Tuesday, February 28, 2023, from 3:00 p.m. - 4:30 p.m. via WebEx, NYSERDA and DPS staff will discuss the solutions in the Storage Roadmap directed towards the bulk energy storage market.

At the second webinar, which will be held on Wednesday, March 1, 2023, from 11:00 a.m. - 12:30 p.m. via WebEx, NYSERDA and DPS staff will discuss the solutions in the Storage Roadmap directed towards the residential and commercial retail storage markets.

Both webinars will follow the same format, namely:

- 1. General Overview presented by NYSERDA and DPS staff.
- Responses to questions received prior to the webinars.
- 3. Live Q&A.

To access the February 28, 2023 webinar, please register at the following link:

https://nyserdany.webex.com/weblink/register/rb25854e153b7c54c30 0956de83df4079

To access the March 1, 2023 webinar, please register at the following link:

https://nyserdany.webex.com/weblink/register/rb596dc77e496b07bea c8aa85e234deb5

Stakeholders are invited to submit questions on the Storage Roadmap in advance of the webinars. Questions should be sent to energystorage@nyserda.ny.gov and should reference "Storage Roadmap Questions" in the subject line.

A recording of the webinars will be posted to the Commission's website and become an official part of the case record.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that interested persons are invited to submit comments on the Storage Roadmap. Initial comments are due by March 20, 2023, and reply comments are due by April 3, 2023. Comments should be e-filed, using the Department's Document and Matter Management system (DMM). 1 Individuals unable to file electronically may mail their comments to the Hon. Michelle L. Phillips, Secretary to the New York State Public Service Commission, Three Empire State Plaza, Albany, New York, 12223-1350. All comments received will be posted to the Commission's website and become an official part of the case record.

<sup>1</sup> To register with DMM, go to https://dps.ny.gov/dmm-logindocument-and-matter-management-system.

Any further questions may be directed to Stephanie McDermott at Stephanie.McDermott@dps.ny.gov.

(SIGNED)

MICHELLE L. PHILLIPS
Secretary